92_HR1105 LRB9217885RHrhA

1 HOUSE RESOLUTION

- 2 WHEREAS, The members of this Body are honored to
- 3 recognize significant milestones in the lives of the people
- 4 of this State; and
- 5 WHEREAS, It has come to our attention that Neil Oliver
- 6 Crow of Mt. Zion, Illinois is celebrating the 85th
- 7 anniversary of his birth; and
- 8 WHEREAS, Neil Oliver Crow was born on September 22, 1917,
- 9 in Blue Mound, Illinois to Ezra Wellington Crow and Maude Ida
- 10 Gabriel; and
- 11 WHEREAS, Neil Oliver Crow was a grain and livestock
- 12 farmer for 45 years, retiring in 1982; he was also a breeder
- of Registered Angus Cattle; and
- 14 WHEREAS, Neil Oliver Crow is a charter member of the
- 15 Macon Dewitt County Angus Association, which was organized in
- 16 the mid-1940s, and has been an active member of First
- 17 Christian Church in Blue Mound for the past 61 years; he is
- 18 also a member of Blue Mound Men's Club, a lifelong member of
- 19 the Macon County Farm Bureau, a volunteer with St. Mary's
- 20 Hospital Auxiliary, and a member of the Senior Citizen's
- 21 Bowling League; and
- 22 WHEREAS, Neil Oliver Crow married Lois May Hamilton on
- 23 February 8, 1941; they are the parents of Rex Neil (wife,
- 24 Lynn) Crow and Rhonda Adele (husband, Don) Davis and the
- 25 grandparents of Kathryn Marie and Kelly Jean Crow and Kyle
- Zane and Seth Noel Davis; therefore, be it
- 27 RESOLVED, BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE
- 28 NINETY-SECOND GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that
- 29 we congratulate Neil Oliver Crow on the occasion of his 85th
- 30 birthday and extend to him our sincere best wishes for the
- 31 future; and be it further

- 1 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be
- 2 presented to Neil Oliver Crow as an expression of our respect
- 3 and esteem.